

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/2/2018 4:46 PM

NO. 51527-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ARAMARK EDUCATIONAL SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42982
Cameron G. Comfort
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 15188
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Statement of Facts.....2

 1. On-campus food service programs3

 2. Aramark management and operation of dining
 service programs for Evergreen and Western4

 3. Aramark’s compensation for food service operations
 and management8

 4. The Department’s audit of Aramark.....10

 B. Statement of Proceedings Below11

IV. ARGUMENT12

 A. Standard of Review and Burden of Proof.....12

 B. Under the B&O Tax Scheme, Food Service Management
 Is a “Service and Other” Activity Taxed Under RCW
 82.04.290(2).13

 C. Evergreen and Western Hired Aramark to Provide Food
 Management Services, Not to Make Wholesale Sales of
 Tangible Personal Property.....17

 1. The undisputed material facts show that Evergreen
 and Western hired and paid Aramark to provide food
 management services.....19

 2. The undisputed facts show Evergreen and Western
 did not contract with Aramark to purchase tangible
 personal property for the institutions to resell.....22

D. Consistent with the B&O Tax Statutes, WAC 458-20-119 Distinguishes Between Food Wholesalers and Food Service Contractors.....31

E. This Court Can Affirm the Trial Court on the Alternative Ground that the Primary Purpose of Aramark’s Business Activity Is Providing a Service, Not a Wholesale Sale of Tangible Personal Property.....36

F. Aramark Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Its Request for Tax Refund.....38

V. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	13
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	18
<i>Budget Rent–A–Car of Wash.-Ore., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	13
<i>Canteen Corp. v. Goldberg</i> , 592 S.W.2d 754 (Mo. 1980)	30
<i>Cashmere Valley Bank v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 175 Wn. App. 403, 305 P.3d 1123 (2013).....	23
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	25
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	18
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. State</i> , 60 Wn.2d 862, 376 P.2d 843 (1962), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 377 U.S. 436, 84 S. Ct. 1564, 12 L. Ed. 2d 430 (1964).....	18, 25
<i>Getty Images (Seattle), Inc., v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn. App. 590, 260 P.3d 926 (2011).....	18
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 151 Wn. App. 451, 215 P.3d 968 (2009), <i>aff’d</i> 170 Wn.2d 838 (2011).....	30
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	29
<i>Perington Wholesale, Inc. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 708 (D. Colo. 1982).....	27

<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011).....	36, 37
<i>Rasor v. Retail Credit Co.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 516, 554 P.2d 1041 (1976).....	23
<i>Rena-Ware Distributors, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 514, 463 P.2d 622 (1970).....	14
<i>Rho Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 52 Wn. App. 196, 758 P.2d 553 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 113 Wn.2d 561, 782 P.2d 986 (1989).....	16
<i>Rusan's, Inc. v. State</i> , 78 Wn.2d 601, 478 P.2d 724 (1970).....	27, 28
<i>Slater Corp. v. South Carolina Tax Comm'n</i> , 270 S.C. 405, 242 S.E.2d 439 (S.C. 1978)	30
<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn.2d 889, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	14
<i>Texaco Ref. & Mktg. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 Wn. App. 385, 127 P.3d 771 (2006).....	38
<i>Time Oil Co. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 143, 483 P.2d 628 (1971).....	18
<i>Wash. Imaging Servs., LLC v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 548, 252 P.3d 885 (2011).....	13
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13

Statutes

RCW 82.04.040	14
RCW 82.04.050	14, 15, 16
RCW 82.04.060	passim

RCW 82.04.065	36
RCW 82.04.190	14
RCW 82.04.220	13, 14
RCW 82.04.250	15
RCW 82.04.270	15, 27
RCW 82.04.280	14
RCW 82.04.290	passim
RCW 82.04.2909	14
RCW 82.08.050	11, 15
RCW 82.32.180	12, 38
RCW 82.32.780	34
RCW 82.32.783	34

Regulations

WAC 458-20-102.....	11, 34, 35
WAC 458-20-119.....	passim
WAC 458-20-155.....	37

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary
1412 (10th ed. 2014)..... 23

DOR Determination No. 00-092, 20 WTD 47 (2001)..... 28

DOR Determination No. 90-154, 9 WTD 286-29 (1990)..... 29

Richard D. Pomp, *State & Local Taxation*,
Vol. I, ch. 6, p. 27 (7th ed. 2011)..... 15

*Significant Sales and Use Tax Developments During the Past Half
Century*,
39 Vand. L. Rev. 961, 968 (1986) 37
